Board Office Use: Le ™~ ‘nfo.
File ID Number
Committee 1 ALILILITD
Introduction Date 3-26-2014
Enactment Number [— 5B 27—
Enactment Date 2\
T B amm——g . —
no
To Board of Ec
From Dr. Gary Ye 3 Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education
By: Ver Deputy Superintendent, Business Operationsqp,({—
Tin ite, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and
Ma it

Board Meeting Date
Subject

March 26, 2014

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consultant Agreement - KEMA (DNV) Services
Inc.- Arroyo Viejo CDC Renovation Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

VY VV YV UUDULR I L. Ld. Ud

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with KEMA (DNL) Services Inc.
for Commissioning Services on behalf of the District at Arroyo Viejo CDC
Renovation Project, in an amount not-to exceed $3,770.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $19,040.00 to a not to exceed amount of $22,810.00 anc
revising the end date from August 10, 2010 through December 31, 2012 to
February 17, 2015. All remaining ortions of the agreement shall remain in
full force and effect as originally stated.

Original proposal did not account for these conditions.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that ill give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities th. best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

VWWW.OUSU.K I Z.Cd.UD

number and type of appropriate li oratories and specialized instruction rooms,
oppt -unities for physical education, an a -activeness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning ocess.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementatic of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant A 2ement for Professional Services with KEMA (DNL) Services Inc.
for Commissioning Services on behalf of the District at Arroyo Viejo CDC
Renovation Project, in an amount not-to exceed $3,770.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $19,040.00 to a not to exceed amount of $22,810.00 and
revising the end date from August 10, 2010 through December 31, 2012 to
February 17, 2015. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in
full force and effect as originally stated.

County School Facilities Fund

¢ Independent Contractors reement including scope of work
o KEMA (DMA) Services, Inc. Proposal






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: KEMA Services, Inc.

Billing Rate: Three thousand, seven hundred seventy dollars and no cents ($3,770.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

Amendment needed to compensate multiple reviews of TAB documentation, failed Lighting Control Demonstration, and
extended project duration.

2, Specific Outcomes:
Create equitable opportunities for learning and accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to

| act, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the
|

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03















Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

{ File ID Number [0 ] ng ]
Committee Facilities .
Introduction Date | 8-32010 |
Enactment Number | ;0 (v
Enactment Nate 5 -~ (G
M m)
To Board of Education <
From Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities | nning and Management
Board Meeting Date August 11, 2010
Subject Professional Services Contract - KEMA Services, Inc. - Arroyo Viejo CDC
Replacement of Builc g
Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education for a Professional Services Agreement with

KEMA Services, Inc. for the design and planning for the Arroyo Viejo CDC
Replacement of the Building Project, in an amount not-to-exceed $19,040.00.
The term of this Agreement shall commence on August 12, 2010 and  all
conciude no later than December 31, 2012.

Background A Commissioning Agent is required by California High Performance Schools
(CHPS) in order to meet the Commissioning points required.

Local Business 100.00%

Participation

Percentage

Strategic Alignment Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities M Plan is to provide an

academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, ar community member using our facilities the best possibte
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intt  ds to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of aj ropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. ( eration of the Di  ct-schools under the
planned a; roach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals partici]  ing in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper li  ting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that

www.ousd . k12.ca.us




Recommendation

Fiscal In act

Attachments

ey Code:

we value our students and teachers it may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may ir rove attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step 1 that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education for a Professional Services Agree  :nt with
KEMA Services, Inc. for the design and  inning for the Arroyo Viejo CDC
Replacement of the Building Project, wn ar  nount not-to-exceed $19,040.00.
The term of this Agreement shall cor ence on August 12, 2010 and shall
concl le no later than December 31, 2012.

The funding source for this prc :ct is GO Bond-Measure B.

Professional Services Contract including s e of work

80299018316215

www.ousd.k12.ca.us















Professional Services Contract

ﬁﬂio ™ 49_}/ A

| Contractor Signaturf

Date . '

1 fory z 4 ; s
’ r . DYKJZ- ‘ _;sz?—cm
i ? Print Naune, Title
7, ?inm;[ A H.2e
Sewnary, Date

Board of Education

Aosatai L Superintendery, Daie
Depariment of Facilities Planning and Management

LEGISLATIVE FILE
- ¥
File D No. __ (07 %t

Introduction Date [ Tl R —

N L u
Enactment No. ﬂ/

Enactment Date 5{’( — {u

@)

Rev. 6/24/2009







































Copyright © 2010, KEMA, Inc.,

The-information contained in this document is the excldsive, confidential and proprietary property of KEMA, Inc. and is

tected under the trade secret and copyright laws of the U.S. and other international laws, treaties and conventions. No
part of this work r be disclosed to any th.  party or used, reproduced transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or by any information storage or retrieval system, without

first receiving the express written permission of KEMA, inc. Except as otherwise noted, al arks appearing herein are
proprietary to KEMA, Inc.

A Snrvicé’s, inc., ) 155 Grand Avenue, Suite 5007 = (o] ind. CA : 94612 - US.A.
1612 510 0446 ' Fax: -510.891.0440 i info.consultin  kema.com ‘www.kema.com
LA g

Experience you can trust









